

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHULA VISTA CITIZENS FOR JOBS
AND FAIR COMPETITION, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

DONNA NORRIS, et al.

Defendants/Appellees.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Intervenor/Defendant/Appellee.

No. 12-55726

U.S. District Court No.
CV 09-00897-BEN-JMA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND APPELLEES
NORRIS ET AL.**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Roger T. Benitez

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
Chief of Appellate Litigation
JOSHUA S. WHITE, State Bar #237223
ANDREW SHEN, State Bar #232499
Deputy City Attorneys
San Francisco City Attorney's Office
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4661
Facsimile: (415) 554-4745
E-Mail: joshua.white@sfgov.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT OF CONSENT..... 1

RULE 29(C) STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Requiring Initiative Proponents To Disclose Their Identities To
 Voters Contemplating Whether To Sign An Initiative Petition
 Does Not Violate The First Amendment. 4

 A. Voters Have A Powerful Informational Interest In
 Knowing The Identity Of An Initiative Proponent At The
 Time They Are Asked To Sign The Petition. 4

 B. The Disclosure Requirement Imposes a Minimal Burden
 on Initiative Proponents. 10

 C. There Is A Substantial Relationship Between The
 Identity Requirement And The Public’s Informational
 Interest..... 11

 II. The Elector Requirement Does Not Violate The Constitution. 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alaska Right To Life Comm. v. Miles
441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)7

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation (“ACLF”)
525 U.S. 182 (1999) 10, 12

Buckley v. Valeo
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 5, 6, 11

Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph
507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....7

California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman
328 F.3d at 1105 (9th Cir. 2003) 8, 14

Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris
875 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (S.D. Cal. 2012)13

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 7, 13

Doe v. Reed
561 U.S. 186 (2010) 4, 11, 12

Doe v. Reed
586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009).....7

Family PAC v. McKenna
685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)7

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti
435 U.S. 765 (1978)6

Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 2, 7, 8, 9, 14

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n
540 U.S. 93 (2003)6, 7

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission
 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 10

Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen
 2014 WL 2085305 (9th Cir. May 20, 2014) 7

United States v. Harriss
 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 8

Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie (“WIN”)
 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000) 11, 12

State Cases

Brown v. Superior Court
 487 P.2d 1224 (1971) 9, 11

Griset v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n
 884 P.2d 116 (Cal. 1994)..... 7, 10

Myers v. Patterson
 196 Cal.App.3d 130 (1987)..... 9

Perry v. Brown
 265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011)..... 5, 11

San Francisco Forty-Niners v. Nishioka
 75 Cal. App. 4th 637 (1999)..... 5

State Statutes & Codes

Elec. Code
 § 9202(a)..... 11
 § 9205(a)–(b) 11
 § 9287 11

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const.
 art. II, § 8 4
 art. II, § 8(a) 4
 art. II, § 11(a)..... 4
 art. IV, § 1 4

Other References

Andy Kroll

California’s Biggest “Campaign Money Laundering” Scheme, Revealed-Kinda
Mother Jones, Nov. 5, 2012 14

Patrick McGreevy

Big money from special interests attempts to sway three local elections
Los Angeles Times, Jul. 11, 2010 14

California’s Voter Initiatives: Sign here

The Economist, February 6, 2010 11

War by Initiative: A Case Study in Unintended Consequences

The Economist, April 20, 2011 12
